

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NASSER AL-AULAQI, as personal representative
of the estates of ANWAR AL-AULAQI and
ABDULRAHMAN AL-AULAQI, *et. al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEON C. PANETTA, *et. al.*, in their individual
capacities,

Defendants.

No. 12-cv-01192 (RMC)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Pardiss Kebriaei (*pro hac vice*)
Maria C. LaHood (*pro hac vice*)
Susan Hu
Baher Azmy
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway—7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
T: 212.614.6452
F: 212.614.6499
pkebriaei@ccrjustice.org

Hina Shamsi (*pro hac vice*)
Brett Max Kaufman (*pro hac vice*)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212.519.2500
F: 212.549.2654
hshamsi@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
T: 202.457.0800
F: 202.452.1868
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

February 5, 2013

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Constitutional Claims and Defendants’ Arguments Depend on Factual Assertions That Cannot be Considered at This Stage of the Litigation	5
II. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Not Barred by the Political Question Doctrine	7
A. Resolution of the constitutional questions Plaintiffs pose is committed to the Judiciary	9
B. The Court is capable of resolving the constitutional questions Plaintiffs pose	12
C. Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims pose legal questions, not policy choices, and the Court’s adjudication of those questions would not show a lack of due respect to the political branches	14
III. A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Is Available to Plaintiffs	15
A. No special factors counsel hesitation	17
1. <i>“Special factors” identified by the Supreme Court concern the legislative, not executive, prerogative</i>	17
2. <i>The “special factors” identified by Defendants do not counsel hesitation</i>	20
B. Congress has not provided an alternative remedy	25
C. A <i>Bivens</i> remedy should be available to Plaintiffs even if the Court concludes that special factors “counsel[] hesitation.”	26
IV. The Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity from Their Violations of Decedents’ Constitutional Rights	27
A. Defendants’ use of lethal force violated the decedents’ clearly established constitutional rights	28

1.	<i>Defendants’ conduct violated the Fourth Amendment rights of the decedents</i>	29
2.	<i>Defendants’ conduct violated the decedents’ Fifth Amendment Rights</i>	35
3.	<i>Defendants’ conduct violated the Bill of Attainder Clause with respect to Anwar Al-Aulaqi</i>	38
B.	Even if the law of armed conflict does apply, Defendants violated decedents’ clearly established rights.....	40
1.	<i>The rights of the decedents were clearly established under the law of armed conflict</i>	40
2.	<i>Plaintiffs have adequately alleged that the Due Process rights of the decedents, as informed by the laws of war, were violated within the context of armed conflict</i>	41
V.	Plaintiffs Have Capacity To Sue on Behalf of Decedents	44
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	14, 25
<i>Al Gingo v. Obama</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14
<i>Ali v. D.C. Court Servs.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2008).....	42
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>Andronicou and Constantinou v. Cyprus</i> , 1997-VI Eur. Ct. H.R.....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	41
<i>Aytekin v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 22880/93, Eur. Comm’n H.R. (1997).....	30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	16
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	8, 13, 38
<i>Boyd v. Benton Cnty.</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	32, 34
<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	32, 34
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	17, 25, 26
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	20, 27
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	44
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	28
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Case v. Milewski</i> , 327 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Clarke ex rel. Estate of Medina v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. CIV.A 06-0623, 2007 WL 1378488 (D.D.C. May 9, 2007).....	44
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000)	34

<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	36, 37
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	8
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	28
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009)	29, 30
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	16, 18
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	38
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	16
<i>Deirmenjian v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> , No. CV 06-00774, 2006 WL 4749756 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2006).....	44
<i>Del Raine v. Williford</i> , 32 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2011).....	41
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Emanuel v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 224 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Espinosa v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010)	30

<i>Estate of Manook v. Research Triangle Inst., Int'l</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	45
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	18
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	8
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	29, 31, 37
<i>Haim v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	passim
<i>Hamlily v. Obama</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009).....	42
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	26, 28
<i>Hoffa v. Saxbe</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1221 (D.D.C. 1974).....	39
<i>Holland v. Harrington</i> , 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	28, 41
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010).....	17
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Afr.</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Johnson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 528 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30

<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	35, 38
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	36
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	36
<i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Lawson v. United States</i> , 176 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	21
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)	20, 25
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8).....	42
<i>Lytle v. Bexar Cnty.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	35, 36
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>McCann v. United Kingdom</i> , 324 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1995).....	30
<i>McConnell v. Air Line Pilots' Ass'n, Int'l</i> , No. 08-1600 (RMC), 2009 WL 765884 (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2009).....	6

<i>McDonald v. Haskins</i> , 966 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>McMillian v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D.D.C. 2006).....	6
<i>Medeiros v. O’Connell</i> , 150 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	19, 20, 26, 27
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909).....	44
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	40
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , Nos. 11 Civ. 9336 & 12 Civ. 794, 2013 WL 50209 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2013)	3, 39, 44
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	11
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)	31, 34
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	8
<i>Norris v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 737 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1971).....	23
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	23

<i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Pino v. City of Sacramento</i> , No. Civ. S-052080, 2006 WL 193181 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2006)	44
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	9
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 728 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Prosecutor v. Haradinaj, Balaj and Brahimaj</i> , Case No. IT-4-84-T, Judgment (ICTY Trial Chamber Apr. 3, 2008)	6
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-AR72, Decision on Defence Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction (ICTY Appeals Chamber Oct. 2, 1995)	6
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	5, 29
<i>Richards v. Mileski</i> , 662 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	28
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	44
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	29, 31
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Grp.</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	39
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19

<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs and Trainmen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	36
<i>United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	16
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	39
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for the E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	24
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	29
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 653 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	22, 23
<i>Warren v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19, 24, 26

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	passim
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc).....	24
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 2733(a)	19, 25
10 U.S.C. § 2734(a)	19, 25
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224.....	6
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app	24
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148 (2005)	19
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006).....	19
Other Authorities	
Ashley S. Deeks, “ <i>Unwilling or Unable</i> ”: <i>Toward a Normative Framework for Extraterritorial Self-Defense</i> , 52 Va. J. Int’l L. 483 (2012).....	12
Basic Principles on the Use of Force and Firearms by Law Enforcement Officials, princ. 4, 9, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.144/28/Rev.1 (Aug. 27–Sept. 7, 1990).....	30
Eric Holder, Attorney General, Speech at Northwestern University (Mar. 5, 2012)	8, 13, 41
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, art. 3, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	42
Letter from Sens. Ron Wyden <i>et al.</i> to President Barack Obama (Feb. 4, 2013).....	8
Nils Melzer, Interpretive Guidance on the Notion of Direct Participation in Hostilities Under International Humanitarian Law (2009)	42
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts (Protocol II), art. 13(3), June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609.....	42
Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial Executions, Human Rights Council, 14th Sess., A/HRC/14/24/Add.6 (May 28, 2010).....	11, 12

Ryan Patrick Alford, <i>The Rule of Law at the Crossroads: Consequences of Targeted Killing of Citizens</i> , 2011 Utah L. Rev. 1203 (2011).....	38
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	39
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	38
U.N. Charter art. 2.....	11
U.N. Charter art. 51.....	11
U.S. Air Force, Targeting: Air Force Doctrine Document 2-1.9 (2006)	42, 43
U.S. Dep’t of the Army, Field Manual 27-10: The Law of Land Warfare (1956)	23, 42, 43
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(a)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(3).....	45
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	7
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 44(a)(2).....	45
Regulations	
32 C.F.R. § 536.42	19, 25
32 C.F.R. § 536.45	19, 25
